

No. 99-5525

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE**  
**URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Miranda</i> 's Rigid Exclusionary Rule – Often Requiring the Exclusion of Entirely Voluntary Statements Due to Technical Errors Determined Only Years After the Fact – Imposes Significant Costs in Hindering Law Enforcement's Efforts To Solve Crimes and Take Criminals Off the Streets .....	5
II.   There Is No Need To Overrule <i>Miranda</i> To Affirm the Decision Below and Confirm That Section 3501 Is “The Statute Governing the Admissibility of Confessions In Federal Prosecutions” .....	8
A. <i>Miranda</i> 's Prophylactic Regime Is Not Dictated by the Constitution Itself .....	8
B.   The Court Need Not Overrule <i>Miranda</i> To Enforce Section 3501 .....	16

III.	The Principal “Practical” Arguments Raised Against Section 3501 Do Not Withstand Scrutiny; To the Contrary, Section 3501 Represents the Best of Both Worlds .....	21
A.	<i>Miranda’s “Bright Lines” Are Not So Bright</i> .....	21
B.	Section 3501 Represents the Best of Both Worlds: It Retains Incentives for Law Enforcement Officers To Provide Warnings and Ensures that Voluntary Confessions Will Not Be Excluded Due to Technical Errors .....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	19, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	3, 6, 9, 13, 22
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	12, 22
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	19, 20
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	8, 13, 23
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	8, 22, 23
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	22
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	8, 9, 14, 15, 22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	22
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	12, 14

<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) ...	3
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	10
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	16
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	6, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27

#### **Constitution and Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	12, 14
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	7, 9-12, 14-16, 24
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	10

#### **Miscellaneous**

Memorandum from Larry R. Parkinson, General Counsel, Federal Bureau of Investigation (Oct. 19, 1999) (lodged by the United States, Feb. 24, 2000) .....	25
Memorandum from Richard A. Fiano, Chief, Domestic Operations, Drug Enforcement Administration (Oct. 13, 1999) (lodged by the United States, Feb. 24, 2000) .....	6

Voluntary Confessions and the Enforcement of Section 3501, Title 18, U.S. Code: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice Oversight of the Sen. Judiciary Comm., 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 23 (1999) (statement of Gilbert G. Gallegos, President, Grand Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police) .....	6, 23
